After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that it is pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

certificate no. l37B/2O23-24 dated 16.02.2024 (RUD - O2) certified

that extracted 05 gold bars are having purity 999.0/24kt and tariff

value is Rs.3O,35,571l- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand

Five Hundred and Seventy-One only) and Market value is

Rs.36,O3,36O/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Three Thousand Three

Hundred and Sixty Only). The value of the gold bar was calculated as

per the Notification No. l2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15-02-2024

(Gold) and Notification No.

[...]

He visited abroad (Makka, Madiana Saudi Arab) many times.
But this was the only time he brought gold through SVPI,
Ahmedabad.;
He agreed that he had done evasion of Customs duty on total
566.210 grams of 24Kt, with purity 999.0 having tariff value is

Rs.30,35,571l- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand Five
Hundred and Seventy-One only) and IVlarket value is

Rs.36,03,360/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Three Thousand Three
Hundred and Sixty Only) which were recovered from his
baggage.

( iv)

(v)

6. The above said 05 gold bars weighing 566.210 grams of 24Kt,

with purity 999.0 having tariff value is Rs.30,35,571l- (Rupees Thirty

Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy One only) and

Market value is Rs.36,03,360/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Three

Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Only), recovered from Shri

Maheboobkhan Umarkhan Kureshi, was attempted to be smuggled into

India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by way of

concealing the same in date's packet, which was clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

to India and having anything to declare or are carrying dutiable
or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

B. It therefore appears that:

India. The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing

566.210 grams having with purity 999.0 having tariff value is

Rs.30,35,571l- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand Five

Hundred and Seventy-One only) and Market value is

Rs.36,03,360/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Three Thousand Three

Hundred and Sixty Only). The said gold was concealed in

Date's packet by the passenger and was not declared to the

Customs. The passenger opted green channel to exit the

Airport with the deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of

proving that the 05 gold bars weighing 566.210 gra.r.s of 24Kt,

with purity 999.0 having tariff value is Rs.30,35,571l- (Rupees

Thirty Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy

One only) and Market value is Rs.36,03,360/- (Rupees Thirty

Six Lakh Three Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Only)

derived from Date's packet of Shri Maheboobkhan

Umarkhan Kureshi without declaring it to the Customs, is

not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger Shri

Maheboobkhan Umarkhan Kureshi.

9. In view of the above, now, therefore, Shri Maheboobkhan

[...]

House, Opposite Old High Court Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as

to why:

(i) 05 gold bars weighing 566.210 grams of 24Kt, with purity
999.0 having tariff value is Rs.3O,35,57L/- (Rupees Thirty
Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-One
only) and Market value is Rs.36,O3,360/- (Rupees Thirty Six
Lakh Three Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Only derived
from Date's packet of Shri Maheboobkhan Umarkhan
Kureshi and placed under seizure under panchnama
proceedings dated 16.02 .2O24and Seizure Memo Order
dated 16.02.2024, should not be confiscated under the
provisions of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)

[...]

uncler the provisions of Customs Act,"1962 and Regulations. I also ciid not fill

anv Declaration form for cleclaring dutiable goocls to Customs. I agree that I

have clone evasion of Customs dutv on total 566.210 grams of 24Kt, with

purity 999.0 is having market value of Rs.36,03,360/ - (Thirty Six Lakh Three

thousand Three hundred Sixty only) and Tariff Value Rs. 30,35,571/- (Rupees

Thirtv Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy one onlr') n,hich

were recoverec-l from mv baggage the gold was concealed in packets of dates.

I I'ravc nothing further to statc at thc moment. I have given nrv above